

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

I.A.No.3 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 305 OF 2026

Between

Cholamandalam MS General Insurance Company Ltd., Represented by its Manager,
Flat no.302, S.R.Arcade, 1-2-73/2, 1-2-63 to 64, Above Bank of Baroda, Park Lane,
Secunderabad.

...Appellant/Petitioner

(Appellant in MACMA NO: 305 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Navaratnamull, S/o Hariram, R/o.2-1-392/1/4/3, Nallakunta, Hyderabad-500 044.
2. Keshu Ram, S/o Laxman Ram, Occ. Business-cum-owner of Tipper bearing no.RJ 02 GA 5238, R/o. Biramsar, Tahsil Nokha, Bikaner District, Rajasthan State-334 803.
3. Kishan Singh, S/o Heera Singh, Occ. Driver of Tipper bearing no.RJ 02 GA 5238, R/o. Hanuthiya, Ajmer District, Rajasthan State-305 625.
4. Khushwant Singh, S/o Nachattar Singh, Occ. Business-cum-owner of Bus bearing no.RJ 09 PA 4674, R/o. (VPO) Jeeda, 14 Krishna Nagar, MP Setu Marg, Chittorgarh, Rajasthan State-31.2 001.
5. United India Insurance Company Limited, Rept. by its Regional Manager, II Floor, Posnette Bhavan, Church Building, Ramkote, Hyderabad-500 001.
6. Surender Singh, S/o Bhagwan Singh, Occ. Driver of Bus bearing no.113 09 PA 4674, R/o. Shekpur Village, Tehsil Bayana, Bharatpur District, Rajasthan State-321 401.

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI HARINATH REDDY SOMA

Counsel for the Respondents: SRI V KRISHNA RAO

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased

to grant stay of operation of decree and Judgment dated 20-05-2025 in M.V.O.P.No.1901 of 2019 on the file of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-II Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Courts, at Hyderabad, pending disposal of MACMA No.305 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Sri Harinath Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that the petitioner will deposit 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within eight weeks and subject to aforesaid, the impugned award may be stayed.

Subject to hearing the other side and subject to the petitioner depositing 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within a period of eight weeks from today, the impugned award of the Tribunal is stayed.

**Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-II Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Courts, at Hyderabad.
2. Navaratnamull, S/o Hariram, R/o.2-1-392/1/4/3, Nallakunta, Hyderabad-500 044.
3. Keshu Ram, S/o Laxman Ram, Occ. Business-cum-owner of Tipper bearing no.RJ 02 GA 5238, R/o. Biramsar, Tahsil Nokha, Bikaner District, Rajasthan State-334 803.
4. Kishan Singh, S/o Heera Singh, Occ. Driver of Tipper bearing no.RJ 02 GA 5238, R/o. Hanuthiya, Ajmer District, Rajasthan State-305 625.
5. Khushwant Singh, S/o Nachattar Singh, Occ. Business-cum-owner of Bus bearing no.RJ 09 PA 4674, R/o. (VPO) Jeeda, 14 Krishna Nagar, MP Setu Marg, Chittorgarh, Rajasthan State-31.2 001.
6. The Regional Manager, United India Insurance Company Limited, II Floor, Posnette Bhavan, Church Building, Ramkote, Hyderabad-500 001.

7. Surender Singh, S/o Bhagwan Singh, Occ. Driver of Bus bearing no.113 09 PA 4674, R/o. Shekpur Village, Tehsil Bayana, Bharatpur District, Rajasthan State-321 401.
[Addresses 2 to 7 By SPAD]
8. One CC to Sri. HARINATH REDDY SOMA Advocate [OPUC]
9. One CC to Sri. V KRISHNA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 12-03-2026

LIST ON 23.04.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 3 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 305 OF 2026**

STAY

