

[3300]

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

I.A.No. 4 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 305 OF 2026

Between

Navaratnamull, S/o Hariram,

... Claimants/Appellants

(Respondent No. 1 in MACMA NO: 305 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Keshu Ram, S/o Laxman Ram, Aged. Major, Occ. Bussiness, R/o. Biramsar, Tahsil Nokha, Bikaner District, Rajasthan. (owner of Tipper bearing no.RJ 02 GA 5238)
2. Cholanmandalam MS General Insurance Company Ltd., Represented by its Manager, Flat no.302, S.R.Arcade, 1-2-73/2, 1-2-63 to 64, Above Bank of Baroda, Park Lane, Secunderabad.500003
(Policy No. 3379/01861178/000/00 issued from Bikaner Branch Rajasthan, valid from 10-11-2017 to 09-11-2018).
3. Kishan Singh, S/o Heera Singh, Aged. 32 Years, Occ. Driver, R/o. Hanuthiya, Ajmer District, Rajasthan State-305 625.(Driver of Tipper bearing no.RJ 02 GA 5238)
4. Khushwant Singh, S/o Nachattar Singh, Aged. Major, Occ. Business R/o. (VPO) Jeeda, 14 Krishna Nagar, MP Setu Marg, Chittorgarh, Rajasthan
(owner of Bus bearing no.RJ 09 PA 4674,)
5. United India Insurance Company Limited, Rept. by its Regional Manager, II Floor, Posnette Bhavan, Church Building, Ramkote, Hyderabad
(Policy No. 2004013117P118836643 issued from Batinda Branch Punjab Valid from 31-03-2018 to 30.03.2019)
6. Surender Singh, S/o Bhagwan Singh, Aged. 32 Years, Occ. Driver R/o. Shekpur Village, Tehsil Bayana, Bharatpur District, Rajasthan State-321 401.
(Driver of Bus bearing no.113 09 PA 4674)
(Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 6 are not necessary party)

...RESPONDENTS

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioner to withdraw the compensation which was deposited by the

appellant/insurance company as per the interim stay orders passed in IA No 3 of 2026 in MACMA No 305 of 2026 dated 12/03/2026, pending disposal of MACMA No 305 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA No.3 of 2026:

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of decree and judgment dated 20-05-2025 in M.V.O.P.No.1901 of 2019 on the file of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-II Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Courts, at Hyderabad, pending disposal of MACMA No 305 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 12.03.2026 made in IA No 3 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Harinath Reddy Soma Advocate for the Respondent No. 2 in IA No 4 of 2026 and Sri V Krishna Rao Advocate for the Petitioner in IA No 4 of 2026.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard parties through their counsel.

This Interlocutory Application has been filed seeking to permit withdrawal of the amount so deposited by the Insurance Company by the petitioner herein.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, the claimant is permitted to withdraw 50% of the decretal amount so deposited by the Insurance Company, in the ratio as apportioned by the Tribunal, without furnishing any security.

Accordingly, the I.A. is disposed of.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-II Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Courts, at Hyderabad.
2. One CC to Sri. HARINATH REDDY SOMA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. V KRISHNA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 25-06-2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 4 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 305 OF 2026**

DIRECTION

